

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SIXTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1826.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28th OF JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1826. South Berwick ; and, for this purpose, shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all duties and requirements, contained in an Act passed the eighth day of March, in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-one, defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing corporations, and in an additional Act, passed the fifth day of February, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-three.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation may purchase and hold, real and personal estate, to an amount not exceeding, at May hold estate, any one time, four hundred thousand dollars; and may erect on the real estate, so to be purchased and held, such dams, mills, works, machines and buildings, as may be necessary or useful, in carrying on the business of said corporation.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, Powers restricted restrained or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[Approved by the Governor, Feb. 17, 1826.]

CHAPTER CCCCI.

AN ACT to incorporate the Kennebec Manufacturing Company.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Samuel Wood, Richard Belcher, Persons incorpo Sylvanus Thomas and Isaac Moore, Jun. their rated. associates and successors, be, and they hereby are constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Kennebec Manufacturing Company; and are hereby empowered to carry on the manufacture of woollen and cotton Powers, &c. goods in the towns of Winthrop and Readfield, in the county of Kennebec; and for this purpose shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requisitions, con-

tained in an Act, passed on the eighth day of March, in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-one, defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations, and in an Act additional thereto, passed the fifth day of February, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-three.

May hold estate, St.c.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation may purchase and hold, real estate to an amount not exceeding, at any one time, seventy-five thousand dollars; and may erect on the real estate, so to be purchased and held, such dams, mills, works, machines and buildings, as shall be useful, in carrying on the business of And the capital stock of said said corporation. corporation, shall not exceed three hundred thouceed a certain a sand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

Be it further enacted, That the **Sect.** 3. Pawers restricted, powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged. restricted or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[Approved by the Governor, Feb. 18, 1826.]

CHAPTER CCCCIL

APRIL 2011

AN ACT in addition to "An Act to incorporate the North Yarmouth Academy."

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Legislature of this State, shall have the right Legislature may to grant any further powers to, alter, limit or restrain any of the powers vested in, the Trustees of North Yarmouth Academy, by the Act to which this is in addition, as shall be judged necessary to promote the best interests of said institution; the Trustees of said Academy having assented hereto.

[Approved by the Governor, Feb. 20, 1826.]

alter the powers, &c. granted by

former act.

Capital not to ex-

ded into shares.